Super Combo AULIGN
TREXSOOEF3C

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
(i€ H iR B3 &

RHB0EO09XT

INTRODUCTION
=

SAFETY NOTES
SEEERH

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
BN

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
HHRE

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RTNZLEEEEFHR

ASSEMBLY SECTION
iR

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
S EE

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
BhEETEE

INSTALLATION FOR ESC
FRNBRSRTE

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
WAREEE

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
BFEAENEEET

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
BTNRALEREREA

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
RSN EWN

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
EmE R RN IR TS

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
FRTHAREEMHPIETE

RCM-BLBSOM 490KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
RENOHESER

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RiTEIFARRRE

TROUBLESHOOTING
RETPARFIEERR

*® MICROBEAST PLUS

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 800E F3C
is the latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read
this manual carefully before assembling and flying the new
T-REX 800E F3C helicopter. We recommend that you keep
this manual for future reference regarding tuning and
maintenance.

AENTRACHERHRRIES BRWE - EAERHR VA
SHEFSEMNIBRREIESEE  LEETENTRENEEDRELE
F - TRSRIEZH - ABUHAFREE  BE—EEDBEEREBEX
BN  UREL2BEEETRES  LiFrRBD®EE -



Thank you for buying Align products. The T-REX 800E F3C helicopter is special edition for extreme 3D flight, as same as
other TREX sibling, full featured Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully
before assembling the model, and follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain
the manual for future reference, routine maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 800E F3C is a new product developed by ALIGN.
It features the best design available on the Micro-Hell market to date, providing flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic
capability for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

MINERMEEGER - AT RIESRGENER T-REXS00E FIC HAN - MEKENNRTEERES2RBETERUESFESHAN - FARND
FERFESRAS - TAD 6@ H{THES LR ENSE - T-REX B00E FIC ERTHETHANGER - FHCERRERTEECENIREREERR
(eI RITRIGS - T-REXS00EFIC R DB EBIE -

WARNING LABEL LEGEND ®sEf{RiB%H

® FORBIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
® I EEASIANNT - WHOWEERE -

&Wﬁl‘! NING| | Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
B 5 EhRBEERERA MERRRIEEAMEREREERE -

i CAUTION Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may resultin danger.
= EREABEENEREA  MERERSIEERERE -

IMPORTANT NOTES mZ®5

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX B00E F3C are not toys. R/C helicopter utilize various high-tech products and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even death. Please
read this manual carefully before using and make sure to be conscious of your own personal safety and the safety of others
and your environment when operating all ALIGN products. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the aoperation or the
use of this product. This product is intended for use only by adults with experience flylng remote control helicopters at a legal
flying field. After the sale of this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operating it ina manner that does not endanger yourself and others
or result in damage to the product or the property of others.

T-REXBOUEF3C EREHAMUFNA EESS TN SMBEEAAMENTERAEHER - FLAERNERFESEANEDIERSRNEES XTI
CrEZEHZ2NNELNRERAE - DESEENERLS - 3R | FEEEARANERS - NERIENGEREINERERTTERNARANIE
STEAREANASANE -  SEKERRETMFANLVER RIEROL A THHEEENOARTSHESRBESEEERTBRT - LERZ2
ERTHEFER ERMUKELATRGFAEORENERSH I AEATERETERE -

BREESOEAE 8 BE-NEEECEFORARTAREHOREZA -

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX B00E F3C requires a
certain degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or
modifications are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or replacement. Please contact our
distributors for free technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or
maintenance. As Align Corporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability
shall be assumed nor accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all
resulting liability.

HiGREERSSTETEAHET 2G5 - WRREERE  WEAASTREEFNE - EAERARRAERARFNETEE  BiREDR S ES

PERERANEN - AEEASIFEEMNE  FANRESRNEAHGEREREGES - BESTHERE - HERTNABRER - BE - 85§
%iéﬂfﬁ-*!!mﬂﬁ]ﬁ!ﬂl! FLRREERNRAR - TEER - BRE - BE - S - RRFFEARBEROER - BREE  EREERE2

AES

+ Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people.
RIC aireraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilot
error, and radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or Injury occurring during the operation
or as of a result of R/C aircraft models.

« Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws,
ensure they are firmly secured.

MR ITEATUTRAN - N MRS R A MO EGEEAR  AREEFETATES - B SENERR - DRSS FARRE - BETESER
TEEARSFFTHAODES) -  IRTESLEIRRTESR - PR THESRREMENE AR ZRE -

- HERTAA TSN - 5N SR - RN RN - LERS SO - O BN RN EA R RT -




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION mstmusimR AR

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger.
Choose a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do
not fly near buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself,
others and your model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field.

Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or darkness.

HREARTRAR-EHEE - GHOOREESEY - SEOREQEHNEE - AREIHEE
AFEBERITHEILRT - BORBATTEMS EEERTRE - TORTEARHEEEA - S8 - B
- BEEE - BHAES  BRNENARERECSEMNAMFHRE -

WDETHE - TBESEETAT RS - LEEFSEARO TS -

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES 2R ®itii SE

Lithium Pelymer batteries are significantly more volatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-
MH batteries used in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and warnings
must be followed closely. Mishandling of Li-Po batteries can result in fire. Always
follow the manufacturer's instructions when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

ENEGCE-NTRCEMAMBERY - ARTY - AERBLERERTENERN - AREETER
BHRAS2ERIBVEH - FEREAERED  IEENANERREDNERS - IDXE !

PREVENT MOISTURE SRS#ERES

RI/IC models are composed of many precision electrical components. It is critical to
keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can
cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a ¢érash. Do not operate
or expose to rain or moisture.

HAAMDOEOFENENEF 88 T8 - ﬁﬂﬂﬂﬁh‘lﬁlﬁmﬂggmg FERESEAEER
B rBLEXEXARSAENSERTFER FFTEMMms 2 TRHOES |

[l =]

PROPER OPERATION 27 &ER+%E5

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of
instructors. This product is for R/C model, se do not use for other purpose.

A ETHEINT - e ST e - BN RS R RSP E T - MR RENOEE -
WEERESEMART - NOAREHR r TDARER - ESHAEFZERE -

AMEMN| OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT B2main

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is
operating on the same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model,
or other models to crash. The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be
invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming, and actual first flight or unforeseen
danger may happen. (Recommend you to practice with computer-based flight
simulator.)

REALD RS AN - AENARER LR LA r e coNS  BEBESRCRER
T BEEEOATETIES - ATLERT - TSI EERFIRNORASE - (DEREN
HRREFEREAMGENRE)

SAFE OPERATION Z2#F

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper
operation may cause in danger. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it
unattended while it Is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter
when you have landed the model.

Iﬁﬁaﬁgﬁﬂllfﬁ?gﬁﬁlﬂ Ef‘flﬂlﬂg FARRES - MRS ERARERT - BIRER
HTEwE - FOEAREENET BEEORE RSN EDREEHE -

AT ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES ERtESh®+

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning
at a high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury
and damage to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to

keep your face, eyes, hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly
the model a safe distance from yourself and others, as well as surrounding objects.

ricFt o ol I PR T T

AT KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT BEtaH

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to

damage or deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to

store the model near any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to

store the model indoors, in a climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

gﬂﬂ’tg . i;ugaegu FARETR X @rasfkiEsl EiEEmsEEsD - O L
FEEAMBPEREEEEEENCE -

2




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY g

ALIGIN

(/4

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY BffiEEERT00E

Transmitter
-channel or more, Hell

r system)

B( CRLLENRRETETE)

X

Receiver(7T-channel or more}

Buem(tELLE)

Intell

ERSSEREHE RCC-ECX

Balance Charger RCC-6CX

B A

22.2V 65 4500~5200mAh

Li-Po Battory x 2 pcs

22.2V 65 4500~-5200mAh LI-Pe WA x 2

Receiver Battery
7.4V 25 1900~2300mAh Li-Po x 1pcs
BB T4V 25 1900~2300mAh Li-Po x 1

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY Ef§T&

Multi-function Tester
el P ‘;ﬂmhr#im Diagnosis
I'g-lﬂ RERE/ DEIEN
T ‘-* ——
o . .
Philips Screw Driver Scraw Driver
3 Gllhr Knife Hndll Nose Pliers IE:I'II CA.

¢ 3.0 ¢ 1.Bmm !'nrrﬂ SemmZmmi . Smm

4.PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION &6 aucn ///4

T80 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set

TR0 WEEEE x 18

BOOHTS
Carbon Fiber Tail Boom x 1
B a1

Microbeast PLUS

Flybarlozs System x 1
R x 1

RCM-BLBSOMX 490KV Motor x 1
RCM-BLASOMX 490KV SEME x 1

BLE15H High Voltage Brushless Servo x 3
BLHSH REEREEES x3

BLB55H High Voltage Brushless Servo x 1
BLOSSH AR I A x 1

Castle Edge HV 160 ESC x 1

Castle Edge HV160 FRBINES x 1

Servo Extension Cable x 2

AREREx2




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING #iiaiz2@SEESHE ALIGN //

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT sl iTmiTal s

. Before flying, please check to make sure no one alse is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

. Before flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

. Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

. When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

. Before operation, check every movemant is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

. Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resulting in a dangerous situation.

. Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

. Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.

-ENRITHRSRANERONEESETREA - LRFRIBSSRBADES -

- FARTHREDRESRBEEBEOHERTEEARTOMNE -

- MR ATRR R AHPI IS B i B R, - MRRTEDORD - EEMNM (DLE) 2SRRI -

- BEGRES 00T M ERBARE R ANIE T - PRGNS IN SRR RN R - AMEREEEE - AR EE - EHARNERE - R ERMNMBERDIES
EEENRE - BEESRM MRS - MRAEROEN -

RERCEEEARNEEDEESHE - ROEESER - tHERERNRESETSRNME0NE - ERUMm AR EMEE T T REmEE -

- RITERBEER AREROEHEEN - REEEEETAERARROTS - FlREEENESHRN - WEIE B+ FMRENI - Rk
BORFFERERT - EEEATTRABARE - T8 SRARTHORENE - #% - RERNETH - MERBRERTHE f2 -

- BEFAANETRESAERONE - AR ESREEER - SN ELERMRGR T8RS -

-HERERTREFHREERER - RTPHRURMTDOMT - TEELLEERRRMBESIENESE -

srmnmenuWEu 4‘
% | ARAE = | B
[ v - gy - =
— e — > m g v

800HC3 BOOFLHE T00HB1 B00HBS T0OHB10 TOOHB14
o . i
e d _ “?}T —m—a e
Y > —
é ﬂ -q‘_u.;; BOOHTS 80OFLH4
: Carbon Fiber 780 Carbon Fiber
Repair Towel x 1 Tail Boom x 1 Blades x 1set
R X1 BOOHTY BOOHTE R X1 TOOHG2 TEO TR x 18

e _i

Mdxd Set Screw x 2
B50MX Brushless | el BLE15H High Voltage |BL255H High Voltage g T
| Motor Slant Thread ESC x 1
Mator (490KV) x 1 ;Flnlnnﬁl::r‘lﬂ"‘:1 Brushless Servo x 3 Brushless Servo x 1 Castie Edge HV 160
BHMXERERUONx1 | WIS 12T x 1 BLE1SH BURUAIm SRS SE x3 | BLOSSH MURLA SR x1 | MBIMRE x 1

‘Whian you see the marks as below, please use glua or

grease to ensure flying safety.

SELTARZERSE BESLBRLY  LNREEZTINE - H\j r/\j
CA : Apply CA Glue to fix. f ﬁ f j
AB : Apply AB Glue to fix.
R48 Apply Anaerobics Rutnlnartu fix.

T43 : Apply Thread Lock
' QiIL : Add Gﬂm 'ﬁl‘llll Gmn Blue -m.] Mlt&h] :4»3 Glue width : approx. 1mm
E::EHEE-EE R48 I tub :dTvul (eg. Beari Tﬁ::ndlnfl:mmpl
: metal tubular va (eg. Bearings). re , apply

Rag : ggﬁmﬁﬂaﬁ a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.

T43 : EERME When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15

OlL : HpoAE Seconds. (NOTE : Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" R4B BUCOSEEL (0KK) BER - T4 ANHE  BARSESEAsTNEDY
character faces outside. LRER -  EFNETFERTEDEE - RDNTEERESHIMEN 158 -
ERDEPNSIZHRIONN - ATHES) - (GGEM | BB HENE)

4



Apply a little amount of T43 thread
BMFLHE | lock when fixing a metal part.
B IR B 5 MR B M T4

Beari
Eix @Tﬂ! & 18xSmm

Thrust Bearing

ng Spindle Bearing Space
B ( 6 10x & 19x5mm) x 4 ML AT © 10x & 16ximm
@ ﬂ Obverse of Bearing Faces Inside.
Spindls Bearing Spacer NAEC0N -
BRI & 10x ¢ 18xImm) x 2
© [ [
Socket Collar Screw
\mm:mmm; xd y
Metal Main Rotor Holder DFC ERMHR
ERNFEE
A
£ Apply Grease On Thrust Bearing
Thrust bearing and washer forradial | | TEMRE LR (%
mhﬁﬂl I;ar? wear i‘ton}u. and thus o
CAUTION shou nspected for replaceme
MANys after every 20 flights.. For flights with H Il > ]
high headspeed, the i on
Already assembled by Factory.| |interval should be reduced to ensure (ouT) (IN)
Before flying, please check if flight safety. _ Smallar ID mln
the screws are fixed with glue. ﬁ#%ﬁﬁﬂiﬁ'ﬁim ﬂ%.ﬂ! B
BREERAR . & RN || BRUW' | | THRUST BEARING iE#s  Metal Main Rotor Holder
800FLHG6
- ™
© |] DFC Metal Main Rotor Housing
DFC Z R =R
Spindie Bearing

T | ¢ 10x & 16x1mm) x 2

©

Apply Groase
B FERE
th DFC Head D
(MBx16mm) x 2 ampar

; i 10% ¢ 17xTmm

© [E X Spindle Bearing Spacer
BN EWT

Feathering Shaft Sleeve & 10 4 16x1mm
SMEET( ¢ 10.2x ¢ 17x21mm) x 2 -
@ U‘ Featharing Shaft wm Shaft Sleeve S sl

i Tx b 10x108.5mm # 10.2x & 17x2imm o

DFC Head Damper
DFC BRI ¢ 10x & 17xTmm) x 2

e, &




Apply a little amount of T43 thread
800FLH6 | , lock when fixing a matal part.

ST ER TR ERNR 143 BHE

r

© [ © |

Socket Scraw ‘Washar
WA R (M2ZxxSmm) x 4 WEN & x4 4800 3mm) x 2

@ D:_ E Washer

Socket Scraw g
EEFT TR MIx18mm) x 2 B e 3x g Tx3Imm) x 4

© | ©

Collar Baaring 3 i
~_I‘Il!l‘ll:l+:la-:1r-'~lx=-:1.lii|-m1uz S ¢ 2x ¢ 5x2.3mm) x 4 ;?

Bearing ;
P M & 2x ¢ Sx2.3mm -
-nmﬁmmm:Smm [ Linkage Ball B{M3x4)
7 ) & | 7 HWEBMIxd) & Bx12mm
800FLH?7 | Socket Scre Bearing
R RMBMIxI6mm)  I8R & 3 ¢ Tx3mm
il N Linkage Ball B({M3xd4) G|
OI- M B(MIxA) & Sx12mm G [ l' —DFC CCPM Swashplate
Linkage Ball D{M3x3.5 ' ':'.';ie'-'-.-'e?j:':ﬁ DFC CCPM -H‘-Iﬂm
I D{MIx3.5) 5 Sxb. x2 o — AI'.‘—;'"}
= !.;ﬁ.

Sl

O

Linkage Ball B{M3x4)
B B(M3xd){ ¢ Sxi2mm) x §
L "y

Linkage Ball D(M3x3.5)
LM D{MIx1.5) 4 5x8.3mm

800FLH6
- )
O
Linkage Ball B(M3x4)
HBBM3x4N ¢ Sxd2mm) x 2
EPT T AR M4xBmm
© [ — e
T P 7 A T AR A (M 3ac24imim) x 2 — i
i~ -
\ . %E E | o
=
Bl 0
ag
an —
| 800FLH6A | -~
@ [- llﬂr-.ﬂirﬂ M3x24mm ANE il 3 —K EP 7 R MaxBmm
Socket Screw
EFAITUBIE (WéxBmm) x 2 s Sl Lk
@ D:- You may adjust the length of ball link
Socket Collar Screw when trmhlnﬂ is off while HEM.
EEA IR (MAx24mem) x 1 ERiT e » -
NAT 1 g
(oxic
Elavator Ball Link 9
FHEREINE x4 — L
mﬁ |
@ |:| Already assembled by Factory. Before flying,
Collar lease check if the screws are fixed with g_tl.:u
SAE x4 BREEAS - G RN HALRARNLS
. A 2

]




Main Shaft

Press Two Main Frames Equally

CAUTION
H =

Main frame assembly key point :

First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames
and put two bearings through the main shaft to check
if the movements are smooth. The bottom bracket
must be firmly touched the level table top(glass surface) ; _—
please keep the smooth movements on main shaft and i
level bottom bracket, then slowly tighten the screws.

This assembly can help for the power and flight performance.

FATEMNETR

Main Frame
EMfE

BERIEETE :
RESEETFESEE BATHERY _FRFEELTER — .
GREAE  TEERAANKERD (ENTHEBEREL N e o
FEHETERARERETEE®REEATWE - ERAEDE 8 a0 “;' o
ENBNRRTHEESHERED - Eh /
700HG1A| [700HB10 700HBYA | P IR
p 8 N\ : SRANESEAREERRTARE)
i ||
Socket Button Head Self Socket Collar Screw L
Tapping Screw B Py 7 R A MY Emm) x 2 Already assembled by Factory.
M3 Wash
MR T8(0 3 St mm) x & *RRATRERRHTIOmm) x 1 [h Before flying, please check if
@ -I @ Sk B the screws are fixed with glue.
(o BT B2 52 bR e
M3 Set Screw Socket Button Head Self
M3 A SHMIdmm) x 4 Tapping Scrow
HEEP TR E R RTIx12mm) x 2
© [mmm |\ /
Socket Screw
B T AR M3 10mm) x 4
L > t
it e
g.uﬁm Bliﬂton Head i::“g..n;I
“.T,'.',ﬂ",.“ T T H48x
TixBmm

pport

Hex Mounting Bolt
TiRENIEE
& 2. 5w, Bmm

M3 Set Screw

M3 1 R

MIxdmm

Landing Skid Mut

Semm
& 7.8x ¢ 16x1Tmm

éD >
..--""'-.-.-Fr )
-

ft

| Ia'li:u: 1]
nstal ustration
TRARNTETRE a”md HlﬁllE.M o




700HZ6

Recommend sanding the marked position as below lllustration with a waterproof

- \ abrasive paper({#800-1000) to avoid the wires of electric parts to be cut.
@ O_'- EEETECRRTE - EAE#E00~1000KEMEFTRE - TR L T 500 66 W 8 W 5 -
Linkage Ball C{M2x4)

L C(Med)| & Scirmm] x 4

(@) (oevosresseeey

Socket Button Head Self
Tapping Scrow
AT E SR (T2.8x12mm) x 4

© m—

Socket Button Head Screw
ST SR (M2.5x 1 2mim) x 4

mn

Socket Button Head Screw
BT R (M3xtmm) x 4 )
D S 9©
fimy
© i
M2 Mut
M2 x4
L -
BLB15H High
Voltage Brushless ..‘hm

CNC Metal Sarvo Horn
CHC MR

Compatible w’rﬁr-.ldign BL7/BLB/DSE
series and Fuuhl SBMVOS.

E: Futnba PIEE

BLB15H High
Voltage Brushless Servo
BLASH ERERERESR

I&I; Ball C{M2x4)

CNC Metal Serve Horn

AP S
T2 2mim

BLB815H High Voltage Brushless Servo -

1.1520 | s standard band 1520 | s WERE

2 Stall torque/ 0 - 17.0kg.cm(B.0V)
22.0kg.cm(T7.

CALTION i
A n 3.Motion speed/ BifEEE : 0.075sec/60” oo
Already assembled by Factory. Before flying, "‘"n"d“.
, .mfmlm%;rﬂﬁm lease check Iféh_u u:r-_'u;?.aﬁrulﬂ;;d“!m%gin 4 T “llﬁn‘:m (8.4v)
mmmurm [ ] i 5.Weight/ = - 80g




700HZ6 700HZ11 700HZ11

l" -
Socket Button Head Screw
Socket Screw
AW TR AR (M2, Sx12mm) x 4 m'.;':ntm. - PGP T A (Mt )x4

©)] (s

Sockat Button Head Salf

Tapping Screw M4 Washe
*mmarmEnesrezmmxs | | TOOHB3A LT ix & 10x1mm) x 4
@ : ( M4 Set Screw
Linkage Ball C{M2x4 Mdszdmm
e A ey [l]- —— X2 Motor Siant Thread ™ socket Scrow
nlon r RS TR
© i Socket Button A WS 12T Mt Omm
M2 Nut Head Collar Screw
MR x 1 BRI RS (M3xEmm) x & Make sure the motor mount s fully fastened before fasten the
- 4 motor pinion gear mount.
AARIEERNREEE - BHNRRENR -

While assembling the motor mount, please make sure to AT

properly loosa M4 Set screw on 12T motor gear first, aftar EE

fully fastern the metor mount with the motor pinion, then Make sure the motor mount is fully fasterned
fastern back the M4 Set screw complataly. befare fastern the motor pinion gear mount
Eﬁw : ﬁﬂiﬂl!ﬂ}: Maxdmm IR R - B0 ARMREOTEAREEE - MRENDEERSE -

0 5 O P S WS ¢ P L R

Already assembled by Factory.
Before flying, please check if
the screws are fixed with glue.

RANRZCCBARRR .

BLB55H High Voltage
Brushless Servo
BLEMSHEEESMUER

BLB55H High Voltage Brushless Servo :
;:;fu;?:mmwmu & FARE
I '
TorauelIBEE 5 Ok o7 )

12.5kg.cm(8.4V) Servo Extension Cable Bt
3.Motion Speed/ BifFE * 0.04sec/60" (6.0V) AEEme '| :
n'“::f :m“ . {T4V) i 120mm 1 Compatible with Align BL7/BLE/DSE
A Dkl Mt | | . e
5. Welght/ Il © 73g :: Extend The Rudder Servo Singal Cable. 5 it .- -

10



&ﬁiﬂﬁ:ﬂ

700HB3A |

Please fasten the elevator ball
link and acrews all the way In.

Flybarless system uses Inner hole(A)
Flybar system g;i outer hole(B)

800HB9

O |l

B b Sx 5 SxImm) x 4

O [

Control Shaft Collar
WRREE (& 5x ¢ T.5x3mm) x 2

© [

Collar
FHRER
{ % 3x & 4.8x1 . Bmm) x 2

©  ((wm

Socket Button Head Scraw
S T A AR A (M3xBmm) x 2

©  (jmm

Linkage Ball C{M3x3.5)
BER C(MAx15)| ¢ 5xl.Smm) x 6

@ (Om

Linkage Ball B[M3x4)
SR B(MIxd) & Sx1Zmm) x 2

O

Socket Button Head Screw | | oo VM (Maximm) x 1
SRR (MIxBmm) x 2 @ |
© Il o w |
™ { 3 @ 5500, 3mm) x 2
Beari M4 Set Screw
l!ct:gmmxz M4 1R (Mdxdmem) x 1 © |
| Washer
W ¢ Sx & TxD.2mm) x 2
e O |
Approx, 35mm x 2

Y (B) ¥ 35mim x 3

Washer
W § 5x & Tx0.5mm) x 2

Elevator Ball Link
REAREES

700HZ8

G —

Linkage Rod(B)

19(B) & 1.96x1 0 x 2

Socket Button
Head Screw
= EE P
Mixsmm

Api
, when fixing a metal part.
R A A T T3 SRR )

a little amount of T43 thread

"




800HZ7 | 700HZ8A |

Alleron Control Rod Carbon Fiber Tube

FHFSHETERE (¢ 2.2x ¢ 3.0x88mm) x 4 Baill link

o mEemxe

Linkage Red(E) @ I]D

\ 8 (E) ¢ 2x110mem x 4 Alleron Control Rod Carbon Fiber Shaft
|, FrEESRERIEER [ ¢ 4x ¢ 5.4x8.5mm) x 8

-y

AILERON CARBON FIBER LINKAGE ROD SET B B R R A TR

Put on AB Glua
AB
ELABRE

1:Mix thoroughly suitable amouni of epoxy. a7.5mm

2:Apply generous amount of epoxy on the tips of carbon tube m4 0
after sliding over the linkage rod.(Suggest to use the AB glue

that hardened in 30 mins.)
(Note: for quick drying epoxy, work fast as it must be applied
prior to curing)
1: EFEMEATAR [, It BIS9mREES
2: E R I RNR TR - AB BB ( ERNSE AR 30 AT LD ABER)
(8 FHEREEL AB BN BEEMEERR)

Do) wea— — ]

3:Slide the carbon end caps on both sides of the carbon tube.
3: IR GRE I 4 B A B R B

G =D )= PO ™

#4;Thread the ball links onto the linkage rod until the base to
base length Is 97.5mm.
4 iR ERL IR FREER 97.5mm iTHIE

5:if gap exists between the ball link and end caps after correct
It;ngth has been achieved, slide the end caps outwards to cover
e gaps
(note: must be done before epoxy cures)

6:Wipe away excess epoxy and set it aside to cure.

5 MRERRCHEEL oMW, LR E RN E R eI S ON Rot tarbun Fies Tube
(FER : A7 AB BIRGEIHTE LI IITE )
6: B ERUBBRHEFLAPEAB BRESTEA

’iw-:en ) wm”

Alleron Control Rod Carbon Fibar Shaft|
Fri SR

Linkage Rod(E)
130mm x 4

U F (E) K0 1 30mm x 4 i
>

A




M1 R 22T

Taill Boom Mou
REEFE(X) .-

800HT1

Tail Boom Mount{R)
REEER(E)

Bearing
W & 5x g 13ndmm) x 2

Bearing
W & 12x & 18xdmm) x 2
L

Assembling Umbrella Gear :
Please note to push the gear
to the end at a fixed position,
to make sure the gears mash
with each other smooth.

WERIEE ¢ MR TN B ¢ L
i SRR TN -

T

800HTS8

(© [
Sochket Screw
[F TR (M3 mm) x 4

© (e

Socket Button Head Scrow

xmnmm:n.mmn

@ [E—m

Socket Collar Screw
B 7T MR (M3xZ2mem) x 1

o1 OL

Torque Tube Drive Tall Unit
L4

.rﬂ &
P -
_I_..-"""‘x =
e I
-~ Collar

L 3]
& 12.4x & 18x10mm

=3y
" T

(@%

Bearing Bearing Tall Umbrella Gear

MR o 12 ¢ Bxdmm) x 2 ER(d e 1Ddmmlx?  EEEEHE S 124x18010mm x 1 y
Control Arm Mounting Bolt
MR TR
13x1 3xfmm

Socket Button Head Screw
I P 7
M3xBmm

’ lpryllilﬂ- amount of T43 thread
when fixing a metal part.
RRREEEEFREAAETARRE)

DSl

Already assembled by Factory.
Before flying, please check If the
screws are fixed with glue.

RS TTAL THiA ST
ENMESEL -

13




CAUTION
AN n

Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of
tall rotor shaft and fix it, please
apply a little glue on the set screw.

m;ﬁ I;H.ﬂ'ﬂlﬂﬂlﬁlt -

Bearing

Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
i L CM2x4) & Sxdmm
B E

R & fx ¢ 1203 5mm

Rudde Control Arm
FEREEE SR

a little amount of T43 thread
EunHTB , &Eﬂhm fixing & metal part.
- SRRNEEERFRERARTOERE]
[ © Om
Collar Scraw Socket Collar Screw Linkage Ball C(M2x4)
B -8 (M2Amm) FEImm) 22 EEATUREERE MDGEmm) 2 BREICIM2x4)] ¢ Sxlmm) x 1
(o [
Collar Screw
EEATA (M2xBmm){ F 58 4.3mm) x 2 809 HTg
© U ( ) 3K CF Tail Blade
Socket Scrow ﬁ
BEATTAMRA (M2xBimm) x 2 @ D—- T
Thrust Baaring Socket Collar Screw -~
(@] ] IENERR | & B & 10udmm) x 2 EEA RN R MDA Tmm) x 2
Collar A
ERSTHEE A § 2x ¢ Judmm) x 2 @ ﬁk%mmmm
M3 Nut M3x17mm
MITRE x 2
Beari
@H R 6 5 0 10xamm) x4 "‘ / MNut "ﬁ
FREEx
Bearing UTION
B & 8x ¢ 12x3.5mm) x 2 @ [ A \® ] AP TAREER
Washer M3xBmmy
W ($ 3n § Bxtmem) x 2 A?& Grease on Thrust Bearing.
@ m IEMENEGE R o
W% 3x ¢ Bximm
M4 Sat Scraw i
slide Shaft M 11 S (W) x 1 jm Ex P J- . Tt
T LLHER ¢ 5x o 0xdmm
(ouT) (IN) T
Smaller ID I.arg:{ ID Tail Holder :
Bearing Washer MEE MR L] eded 7
W & L.5x § T.1x2.6mm] x 6 W[ ¢ Bx b 10x0.3mm) x 2 Washer .
THRUST BEARING )L #tsh# WE $ &x & 10x0.3mm
(L (o
Socket Bution Head Screw Socket Button Head Screw Bearing
SR AN (M2 SxSmm) X § P T AR (M3 Smim) x 1 Collar Screw R ¢ Ex & 10xImm
L. — R FE 4 3men) M2xBemm
Please tighten M2xBmm collar screw firmly but not over tightened. Owver Collar A
tighten the screw will cause the operation of control link unsmoothly. R A H:ﬁr Holder
SRR M2xBmm B0 S A PRSI - N R R R R R - I

Tail Rotor Hub
FEAYN T NEE

Socket Screw 1 2xa3dmm
.-ﬂf umlﬂlﬂmm
M4 Set Screw
Bearing Holder
Ry

e

While assembly the slide shaft, please use suitable
amount of T43 on the thread. Please do not use R48
anaerobics retainer or other high strength glue to avoid
damages while maintenance or repairs.

AETTREE IR  IEF A Ta3 SRR |« BIREE

R4 MEBSITRFENGE RSAR - LUEEROSRERERET 2 -

WAL - WERBONEEEED - LBRENSTNE -

Assambling Umbrella Gear: Please note to push the gear to the end at a
fixed position, to make sure the gears mesh with each other smoothly.

Aftar completa the tail
rotor assembly, please
check if it rotates smoothly.

14




Already assembled by factory,
please note to check again.
BT - WHME{TAEE

When assembling into the tail
boom, please apply some oil on
the surface, to make it smooth

Socket Scrow
HEPA 7R Mixidmm

Socket Self Tapping Scrow
NP7 B W T Denm

Tail Control Guida
RrmeEER

_..--‘"'A

TOONFL Ball link
TOONFL BT E

Carbon Fiber Tall Control Push Rod

700NT1A |

Socket Scrow
P77 R (MIx T dmm) x 4

©

M3 Nut
M3 B x 4

800HT4

.

Socket Screw
BB AR (Mdx12mm) x 2

[ —

Socket Collar Scraw
BP0 AR (M 3n22mm) x 2

© |

M3 Speclalty Washer
M MENT)( ¢ 3x ¢ Ex2mm) x 2

O]

M4 Washer
M) b dx & 10ximm]) x 2

800HTS8 |
Socket Screw
BT R IR A (MB2Bmm) e 2

O |

M3 Speclalty Washer
| M3 R 6 3x b Sxmm) x 2

J

© [wm

800HTS

during the assembling and keep
it vertical with the Iurquu tube
for smooth rotati

foiiac einne.a

e

When assembling the tall boom,
please aim at the fixing hole & 5.1
EMNRENNIRLNRREE 51 BEL

Sockaet Collar Scrow
E el ]

F3C CF Horizontal Vertical Stabllizer
lbur Mount

M3 Speclalty ""“-... .
"“'H.,_!l'“‘m & 3x ¢ Bxdvmim -

REzEE Stabilizer Mount

oREra

M3 Specialty Washer
-
& 3x o BxZmm

TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE TUBE {S&##xEE =M

Please apply some CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, aveld CA glue from the dust or may cause
the bearing stuck. When assembling Into the tall boom, please apply some oll and use the attached
torque tube mount helper to press the bearing holder of the torque tube into the tail boom horizontally.

BALLA R CA R MR EITE b R M EE L - iﬁm:ﬁ!ﬂﬂiﬂﬁlﬂﬁ'ﬁﬁﬂ-lfﬁ EAE!P'EE ESpEREES
BHEERTD - AENEAEEEREEREANEFBER TR EEPREE

Heutral Point of Torque Tuh-

ot Ll eivin
Tail Boom Bearing il | Tﬁ Tl.lbt Mount Helper(Pve Packing Tube)
W #15mm WG Bx @ 14xdmm ]
Torgue Tube
kY —

Bearing Holder
EALEMRE § 14x ¢ 22x13mm

N

Skewed Torque tube bearing holder will
interfere with torque tube rotation and

cause unusual vibration.
R T D R I T S R M R T
EERANRLSHHE -

TOONFL Ball link  Bearl

| | B AR T4x10mm) x 1

ng
TOONPL 9 x 2 MR | & Bx & Thebmm] x 2

800HT6
© [

Socket Self Tapping Scrow

After moving the tail control rod adjustment sleave
to recommended position, glue the sleeve to
carbon tall control rod with instant glue.

SEMTEEAERENSENS, T semane

~

15




P £ g o s
ERRNEEEERSEARTAERE) REBESN

Socket Button Head
Collar Scraw
AT R

T - "t

Socket Screw /ﬁ Elﬂ.w“har

BEPT7 A Mdx 2Zmm MATFE $ 4x & 10ximm
700NT1A 700HB11A
i # o
© [m e © [wmm (O) |
Socket Screw Socket Button Head Collar Screw Socket Scraw M4 Washer
. EEATUGAES (MdxBmm] x 1 EEP TR AR (M3xEmm) x 8 B AP T A 4 (M 2mm) x M4 E][ & dx ¢ 10ximm] x 2
Please fasten the screws to the
Washer Before tightening the screw, please rotate
m"g';;ﬂ?m‘:‘&‘ main Gear | we o Ix & 4.8x0.6mm CNC Slant Thread | the bearing and check the concentricity of
- :;c";,fm'm‘f“ Gear | the bearing in order to have the screw firmly
12T secured, to avoid the bearing stuck or heavy
load at one side and cause slip.
LREH SRR R OERSE AR
PR | Lol 58 o i - T I R T T

Please Mote The

Direction of Bearing.
MmEERRGE

One-way bearing

HEMER

¢ 18x & 2xtimm -7
e

@ 21x § 15.8x26mm

700HB14

Tail Drive Gear Set
N R EEE 104T

Beari
nmni'n & Hrdmm) x 2 Spacer Socket Screw
TO0 MR o 18§ 22.7x0.Tmmx 1 Dm—wgby Bearing Mount  EEA7OR M M2 SxBmm
— :
— Socket Screw
— B PIT FA (M2.5xBmm) x & CAUTION
= o | =
@ I:[- Al assembled by Factory. Before flying, please
heck If the screws are fixed with glue.
One-way Beari Socket Screw Washer e
km![‘qn.ﬁgﬂm}gq WP RS (M3xBmm) x & WT 4 Ax & 4. 8x0.Emm x & EEEENER T—RTanTTEEsESE LB remn -

16



800FLHG6A | 700HB14
Main Blade Fixing Screw | | when tightening the main blade fixing
B RAL screw, please tighten it firmly, but not @ I: -
over tighten, or it may cause the
@ I::- damage of main blade holder and result | | o . .0 o
in danger. TP R TS (MAx2Trm) x 1
L] i REETINE
Socket Collar Screw éﬁ . T .
. slmnrree i
_ Socket Collar Screw =g
g]] EEATRBEELS M5x3Znm M4 Nut
A M BB x 1
M5 Nut ke
M5S5EIR % 2
1 800HZ7 |
(o T —— |
780 Carbon Fiber Blades T ey x 2
700HZ8A |
Ball Link
EREIx4
P
i o
Elevator Ball Link ms B Main Shaft Swashpiats Leveler
ARRBAE g g z
\ g 3 L
Standard Equipment: & g e e
tn Pt oot st S ya
Spare part: Main Shaft Spacer{1.2) ET =
Main Shaft .B) H
Main Shaft Spacer{0.5) i e

5 EEBS (1.2) & 12x & 161 2mm
EHIRF (0.8) ¢ 12x ¢ 16x0.8mm
! 12x ¢ 1EuD. Smem

AT
While using Flybarless system, please use
the swashplate leveler to calibrate
swashplate. Adjust the length of servo
linkage rod te make sure the swashplate is
leveled before start setting up to ensure the
gyro provides the best performance.

HENEEESRE  #RE

gmmsm;m ' IH#EFE-F?IE!EHEE;

’ oF BB E A R ;
EEE!E!.HE B EEERTEERIRE
o i

&I‘j‘l Iittle amount of T43 thread
when fixing a metal part.
SEREMEEREATSARTAEGE

4

| Washer
| B ¢ Bx ¢ Fx0.8mm

The lower edge of main gear need to

be lined up with lower edge of pinion

gear. This will ensura smooth

meshing, and avoid interference

between pinion's base and main gear

which can lead to unusual wear.
T T

T ST

17




7.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION SRuiikEE

A MOUNTING ORIENTATION OF MICROBEAST
MICROBEAST PLUSQIZET5E

The MICROBEAST PLUS unit can be mounted in
nearly all possible orientations. The only restriction
is that the plug connectors have to point in or
against flying direction and the egdes of the unit
must be parallel to the rotation axis.

You have to choose whether MICROBEAST PLUS is
mounted horizontally (printed surface 90 degrees to
the main shaft) or vertically (printed surface in
parallel with the main shaft).

MICROBEAST PL b - HE—
lﬁlﬂﬂﬂﬂlﬂ%‘ﬂg#—ﬂf:ﬁ L

?g%%ﬂgﬁg&é%ﬂ?ﬁ!iﬂi%mﬁﬁ | -HEERE

THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS
THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:

LEDiETRHENTREDA :
Status-LED Mounting Orientation
Status-LEDiR THRGA
Blue Horizontal (Flat)
=} FE(R)=
Red Vertlical{on The Side)
1N HE (f&E)

#Factory Sefting = '‘EWEE

Front Front

Status-LED: Blue Status-LED: Red
Status-LEDIE : & Status-LED#® : iT2




8.BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION ®mittz&mEE ALIGN I//

Please Fix The 2 Batteries On The Battery Mount Slide the battery mounting plate
Evenly. along the rail until a "click” is
2R EEEERREEL - heard to make sure the battery

mountin is latched.
Hook and Loop Tape R nE EARDENTSH
(Hooked) "EETHE  FRAEEEEA .
— o
{Fuzzy)
——

INSERT THE BATTERY FROM THE FRONT
BRSO RA

Press this latch to allow the
battery to slide nutallg the rail.

19



9.INSTALLATION FORESC  mamsmsss AUIGN I//
E— | '

e

Castle Edge HV 160
Brushless ESC
Castho Edge HV 160 EEIHEE

7

10.CANOPY ASSEMBLY mma=s

/4

- ’
W’A{hnﬂm Protector

o>

D D @
P n:
ol
&E&U‘I‘EH x s 2

Keep the hole position for canopy mounting
bolt horizontally to make it easler to ingert
the R pin to fix the canopy.

SR ET AR AR LR R A B -

R Pin | L] |
R B

20



Carbon fiber taill control pushrod
Approx. 935mm x 1

T P ) 935 mim x
Castle Edge HV 160 -
Brushless ESC L 902.3mm
Castlo Edge HV 160 BRIMES = [ { i :

12.MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL smrermAmeRnT ALIGN //

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System as ALIGN helicopter standard equipment, must and compatible with ALIGN
standard equipment including blades, servos, motor, battery and so on, please refer to flight and setup instruction in
this manual.

ALIGN helicopterff @& FAMICROBEAST PLUSE RSN R if - AiIMKALIGNE S REAR(EHEN - ARE - BRERTRIE- BNEBFE -

USER NOTICE #@mTE%E

&wimgm 1.1f assembling and eperating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to upgrade the
flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.

2.Please refer to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup
instruction.

3.Any over use, incorrect setup, assembly, modification or misuse will lead to abnormal voltage,
electronic devices damage, structural interference, and insufficient power supply. Make sure to
carefully check every assembly and setup refer to the manual instruction prier to every flight to prevent
any unforeseen danger.

1. 28 - SR R0 - MNJEEE ALIGN SRR (SRTES - THRY) - BBEORTEANRERET REIHEED - MRRER
SR - GLRRIE - ERERIRTHEERS MICROBEAST PLUS HD FRPRIRRE (BEK) - LERERE - BEEEEEEH -

2.MICROBEAST PLUS/HD {4 ~ M7 -~ 8 - l&/ BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUSIHD BT8R «
3. —FEE iﬁﬁ%ﬂ%&ﬁgﬁ%ﬁ%gﬁﬁ%ﬂﬁm““& CBIBFNE  DEEENARTRESME - TERITHAIR

MANUAL LINK e

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System is the V4.1.5 version out of the factory, please feel at ease using it. You can also link to
BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website to get the latest version and the latest news. And please refar to MICROBEAST PLUS
V3.2.x and V4.1.5 instruction manual for operating and setting.

MICROBEAST PLUS R ERINAIR - HENEELAVL15EF - MRTLIEEFEEASTX MICROBEAST PLUSHDEIREN « BN ERBNE
EESHRBNRE - R EMEISRVI2ERV.SRERRAS -

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed
: instruction manual at Align website.

E BEFHNRERFRERETETREETR - :
| http://www.align.com.tw/beastx/ MICROBEAST PLUS

21



PARTS IDENTIFICATION =#fiEi

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM &TRiMmin l

Status LED ——| ?EE% E"m"
|]L @ LR Cyelic Galn
| Direct Cyelic
ll chookinid Feed Forward
- Tail Dynamic
Sensor Port
HEEED

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM TR HE

ELEVATOR
Receiver THROTTLE
S RUDDER ‘ l:: (=) ACED
GYRO i e | rasied o wio
PITCH Ty - - Jraom § €010
e Imuso I i
—=agl | | [I= =0gu
[ jou 0= rowo
é ?EE EE) o S S son0
CH1 GH! CH3 RUD
Servo Servo Servo

For detall connectivity, please scan QR Code
then follow MICROBEAST PLUS manual.

WEERG T - HRMNAR Code MIESMICROBEAST
I PLUSER#RE -

MICROBEAST PLUS HD Flybarless System(Optional)
MICROBEAST PLUS HDIE R TR R E(RE)

If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to upgrade
the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up. Please refer to
BEASTX wabsite for MICROBEAST PLUS HD assembly and setup instruction.

T - RITITEE 0T - MJEE R ALIGN iES (SR FES - THRNE) - MBEORE RN AR PSR LED - 5
MERRN - HEBFE  EWUAHEEEMCROBEAST PLUS HD ETHR YR (NE)  LEHERE - BENENERE -
MICROBEAST PLUS HD & - IE ~ i - J§435 MICROBEAST PLUS HD B/5 188 -

22




13.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT fEsS0enns ALIGN //

To set this option Is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.

Mote: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor before the setting in order to prevent any accident caused
by the motor running during the setting.

HRARERENSERNSE - & - BECEFET#TRE -
HE: ATERER - HEANATERRIAESRREERSERR - - LeNERERNEINREaRs -

SERVO CONFIGURATION @iR:#xE

Following the servo configuration diagram on right,

plug the servos to Gyro. F";_":ut'ﬁ
MERCEETOERE SN - 5N ED TR - P

CH3RERE

14.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING esameRtukbkeHE ALIGIN I//

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-Head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tail rudder stick and the helicopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo horn should be 90 degrees to the tail servo. Tail pitch slider should be half way on

the tall output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the gain switch back to
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

SV B FEAR R I R R MR R T, - G R B 00 R R PR R E SR A T S R R E N ) - RRBR RS E T TR - BT
EREDITRES - EH-EE FERARERENISDEEENRRAN  FI0EMENRATNE - EARERREREENN 0E « EIENEEHEA
IEREERR LS - BRRERER O IRRE  BERml - WRERENN" - MEE 70% 5 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING Edisse

After the gyro is enable and under non-Head lock mode,
correct setting position of tail servo and tall pitch
assambly is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is notin

the middle position, please adjust the length of rudder
control rod to trim.

[EERiMp @  ESEREENT - BEERMAE Pitch ZHIEERRE
{ii® - BfE Pitch2EE:E TR ANERELSH BP0 RERIELE -

Tall Case Set [ ff [1=
LA 7

HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO FesRiRSvErsEMeE

To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
clockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed
counterclockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction,
please switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

FESRMNEN T OISR « 8 FIEMRELG T A - (o A
E- ROsRURESE T RERS"HEELE -

RRRETRY D roetien dephuor bl
ROARRSESD

23



15.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING E0EMREEDHFPINE ALIGN //

GENERAL FLIGHT —mmiT8s

Stick Position at High/Throttle 100%/Pitch+12°
SR 0% Pitch 12

Stick Position at Hovering/Throttle 70%/Plitch+5"
ISP 0P O Pidehe 5

Stick Positlon at Low/Throttle 0%/PRehl ~-2"
B 0%, PitehD'~-2"

3D FLIGHT 3p#HERiTaEs

=3
Stick Position at High/Throttle100%/Pitch+12"
R T 1 DR Pliche 12"

Stick Position at Low/Throttle 100%/Pitch-12°
m;m-lm-u'

flight duration and poor motor performance.
3. Setting the throttle to provide a higher speed Is
preferable to increasing the pitch too high.
1. 8855 (Pitch) MfTHRND £ 15
2. AAMENT - WETNERITRNEE -
L.MOERNERNENNEDS - MFRENAREE -

1. Pitch range : Approx. + 15 degreas.
& M | 2 If the pitch Is set too high, it will result in shorter

'GENERAL FLIGHT —mmm:

Throitie Pitch

fole] [ V]
100%HIgh Speed
5 Tor% iz
L 5%
3| spenre | vz
2 40%
0% Low Speed
100% |
B5% |
B5%
40%
|
TR

T:ll‘l'nlﬂéc q ; Fi I;'::
St

| LFHCH AND ROTATION SPEED PITCH SRiSiEmG

TIP:lt is recommended to use a lower pitch setting when using
higher RPFM\Haad speed. This will allow for better power.
+ 1SR A0 R R N R 1 D 0 R A R R MR Plteh - FEINHE

e

IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT

Threitle Pitch
B WRiE
A% +H0'~+12"
T5%
0% +5
TE%
% -5

BEE LRl

1 2 3 4 5
Throttls Curve({Simple Asrobatic Flight)
¥ it

FEERTEN
IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT
Thircitle Piteh
] i
5 o 4 2
BES% Middla
3 BN v
100% Low
1 100% £ Az
1009 - -
B5% -

2 3 4 s
Throttle Curve(3D Flight)
MERTEEMER

1




16.RCM-BL850MX 490KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE FEmhsgeER ALIGN I//

RCM-BL850MX MOTOR RCM-BLB50MX fiflME

Power and torque requirements of enthusiasts, the high output 850MX motor was born in Align's R&D lab. With dramatic increase
in torque and power output, capable of 5100 watts continuous power ocutput and 11000 watts of burst power!

B50MX Motor has passed various thorough inspections made by our technical department, including motive testing, static testing,
magnetic flald testing, heat resistance and magnetic loss testing, running balance and vibration testing, noise testing, and many
hours of actual loading and flying testing, ete. Align is proud to provide the latest innovations in RC Modeling to its consumers.
Please enjoy your Align products safely.

E?ﬁgﬁﬂﬂ!ﬂﬁtiﬂﬂ - RENORR - FIREHRERETE D 850MX BiE « BNMLREDNRFRABEA - SRMLIEES100W - BIERmED
% 11000W -

FOTFEECERDEWE 850MX BIE « AR RCREME - AETIREERERL L  ASRDRA SUER A2 S0 SRR RE « BE2E
TEEADHETERAERHARTRESR - BT EEERHTHEERENETY - EFERAFENC SHHRRRTAESENTEE - §IERER - Wi EEE
HRTEERY ZEERERRE - BNSTORTNREEN - ERNGER - TRE - W28 - [EHR - S0 850 LRR%E - BRFEEE
EREWEENL  NENEREED - BE - BT - AENEEER - IRTHRDREE - ANEARTEEEF T IEES -

SPECIFICATION R

056.7
===
6

625 50

, (Unit B8 4if :mm)
KV KV i | 430KV(RPMNV) Input Voltage B AER | 128
Stator Arms i (12 Magnet Poles i | 10
Max Continuous Current BABERR 1154 Max Instantaneous Current BAXFEMRR | 250A(2sec)
Max Continuous Power BAREDE | 5100W Max Instantaneous Power @BXEMIE | 11000W(2sec)
Dimension R+ |Shaft $6x56.7x112.5mm| Waight HEE Approx. 5T0g
ILLUSTRATION #E@msE
DC Power
DC |l
Brushless
L | Motor
HRmE
Throttle Signal
(Receiver)
SEPYNRSE ()

The motor rotates in different direction with different brand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens, please switch any two
cables to make the motor rotates in right direction.

BRESEAEFRINOREEDNETEARA - SREMDENEN - NeRRRgTRERn RN TSR -

25



17.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING mimfrmmssme AUIGN //

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING R{TaitAPEmMmmEsgRT

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold on the
market. Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the
fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter In a clear open fleld { Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yourself.
2. Practice to operate the throttle stick (as below illustration) and repeat practicing

*Throttle high/low"™, *Alleron left/right”, "Rudder left/right®, and *Elevator up/down"”.
3. The simulation nghl practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers %\

move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.

T SOAA R - LSS SR RRAG - D BEAAONE - & AR - K8 ST IR SRR -

1. BHEE B EROES (REREREEE) - NN anREmREas -
2LATRFESRNSER (EREORFELOTE) - BEEREHPIRAE - BNET/S - AREEN/EREGAREL GRS -
LESRITONESERNEE - MEEAREITREER - FEESNAEENLIHE SR -

Mode 1 Mode 2 llustration BT
ACo AR <= Move Loft Move Right —>
T‘ *’ﬂ“‘ﬂl Alleron B/} I'*M'-*P . ot R«
; Rotate g
19 (] = e -
- B Pt —

f%’a d*‘“‘ﬁ [Elevator 7/l f'“s z'E*

= ="

?ﬁ":r?:uj 1|161 ".;'-':s"-:'f
I'{Tf-,h;% =) | Throttle 339 | fﬁ%;a’iﬂ
i ﬂ = 't}
Ao o e

*=r:"Y [ Rudder7@ | 1"%*1”
L L) b &

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE  mismmson

* When arrivi the flyi .
&:gﬂ.ﬁiﬂ ; naﬁﬂngat & flying field

[ECheck if the scraws are firmly tightened.
[©Check if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.

OEREE-SNESHE"
DREEIEERRNNESESR -

ATT

If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you
are using, Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.
BERTSHHMESHS - BEELMOHAE - TEDHRMAEEETERAOHE - SROHEWEN TN SR SIS -

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR ElfIFLLEE

AE s AER
First check to make sure no one else |s operating on the same Check if the throttle stick is set at
frequancy. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and the lowest position. e pr—
turn on the transmitter. HEHPUER R EREDTN - [Mode 1| [Mode 2|
ggﬁFHiﬁﬂﬁ!ﬂgﬁ RAEGRME - RRTNSESGEREeN {@Are the rudders moving according to the controls?
D Follow the transmitter's Instruction manual to do a range test.
CaARESEEEEGaER T
* Check the moveme OSSR S TR -
« PR
ON! Step1 ON! Step2 g:n su;.:;- -
First turn on the transmitter. Connect to the helicopter power verse the above orders to turn off.
S B i 2R ErERREH B B i E R E I E R RAT -

26



This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gyro, resulting in over-corrections.

HEAREEIRLEL -  BNTRERERECERDE - BERAENERNAPNEERDCARAERS EHGyro - BERTHRR
AR ESIE -

Rubber skid stoppers

&EWTIHH
T X
I swashplate should filt r to lift off, do not try to manually trim the swashplate level. This is due to vibration feedback to the Gyro,
and will disappear once helicopter lifts off the ground. If manual trim is applied, helicopter will tilt immediataly after liftoff.

BN » +FETIEEGyeERINEN 5+ FHAMEANRE « R0 RN+ SEERAKTRE - R TR
OFEAZ . SERNTTRSERETR - EMYEANNEEESE - —MENRESELROSE -

MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS MRSV HNE

1.Before adjusting, apply a red plece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.
2.Ralse the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the

helicoptar.
3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is

higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1. MEMETHD—Z EAMONE R EERENGENE EREEN  SEWERENE -
2.\ EDPHEN IR E R - ERMEREN - ERRARRR RN
3 FERR N E RN T R - TR T RN MR R T BN ¢ POV I )

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch is too big. Please shorten DFC ball link for regular trim.
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too is small. Please lengthen DFC ball link for regular trim.

a. EF MBS R DAY £ MR TURE(PITCH)R X, « IEDFCIERERIELE «
b. R R ET MBS R E S M B RIS (PITCH) A ) - IR OFCIRITIELE -

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the

helicopter at a distance of at least 10m. -
BAERMENIE A DR D 10 R R - Color Mark BRTACRAEHER

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustmant, please
check the pitch angle is approx. +5~6" when hovering.
FIEMEE NS SRR - FFNEENENE (DR -

ERENAE - i TPitch® TSRS ER A5 ~E" -

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE R{THESER

{©During the operation of the helicopter, please stand approximately 10M diagenally behind the helicopter.
ORiTH - MBEEARSLTRI10LR -

ATE

IMake sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.
CJFor flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.

ORERATIERE AN -
7 MiTRE - BURTHRERESHRRUFESIEN -

Do not attempt until you have some experiences with the operation of helicopter.
E EEEnERERTERSRENT -

27




STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE #FizisE "y,

EWhen the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly 'Tﬁ- o | -*f ’ﬁ- o | -4‘-
reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down. 4 = '3 [J ‘_a, ,ﬂh '. {.
Keep practicing this action until you control the throttle
smoothly.

ORERMPISRILE  MEEEPIEREET - HRNERBELE | Mode1 | | Mode2 |
AT B P G -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE EIRFIFARZHNE

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

e

2.Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward, left " o -"{i

and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in I E#ﬂ .

the opposite direction to fly back to its original position. Lol :;} R |
1.\ AP - ' R & -
2. E P RS T R R I T R - R B R [Mode1|  |Mode 2| , W,

ARERLEEEARNMONRRUE -

ASETEY| | @ the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your
position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing.

@If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

OREARRFAREEN - NEEDNEEEE - kB ECHEIEEMRNTESS 10 SR ERRNE -

ORMESRRERCE BEREEERN - THHENE 0 ARERREE -

,ﬂﬂ

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING ZEfeRfFE ‘Q}f s
1.Slowly raise the throttle stick. == r—
2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move f}*-'- YL ATYE

the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original ‘f“““%f“ | Rt

position. — 8 L “’2'&;5
1.0 FHE PG s M
LEHEARRRERENS  MmuERERTARERIGASARORE0H | Mode 1 | Mode 2 |

A
STEP 4 ;,’ / ~ \ “,‘x

After you are famliliar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a circle on
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.

ERIRG STEP1-3 BIEMRGE 5 - £ F BB EE S e E e T
17 » CUBDOFR D R - \ fw The Glrnh/<

¥ou can draw a smaller circle when t more familiar with the actions.
g e

—— e

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE M®EZM5OHEE SR
After you are familiar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.

Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.
ERRGSTEP1-4E{ERE T + IGTEDTEFRE T EEEESTER1-4 - 28 « 157 R AREGE D I -

# N  wY







Www.a

www.align.cormr

www.align.com.tw

Specifications & Equipment/{8 {S i i@
Length/{§ 58 :1478mm

Height/#§ 5 &:393mm

Main Blade Length/Z= M £:780mm

Main Rotor Diameter/=HER B &:1740mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/ B E&:301mm

Motor Drive Gear/ [ Zs5i§:12T

Main Drive Gear/XEi8#§:112T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/[EEEE) - &5:104T
Tail Drive Gear/JE J {8 8)85:24T

Drive Gear Ratio/§&#i{#®t:1:9.33:4.73
Flying Weight(Without battery)/2 & & (-F=&it):Approx. 3950g

215m=]
393mm

SIHEEssARMAT=IR S

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN

2016.Mar.s0coosrs



